
 
 
 

Minutes of the March 21, 2012 Langley Research & Development Park 

Business Association ANNUAL Meeting 

Submitted by Brian Wachter 

Attendees: 

Sudhir Mehrotra ViGYAN, Inc. mehrotra@vigyan.com 

Brian Wachter  Bihrle Applied Research Inc bwachter@bihrle.com 

Milton Holt TECC h.m.holt@teccenter.org 

Preston Burton IAS Corp pburton@iascorp.net 

Carol Kleemeier Universal Labs c.kleemeier@universallaboratories.net 

Geoff  Hinshelwood Universal Labs g.hinshelwood@universallaboratories.net 

Chris Riggins E& E Enterprises Global criggins@eeenterprisesinc.com 

Chand Deepak STC CHAND@stcnet.com 

McCord Newsome City of Hampton mnewsome@hampton.gov 

Dan Girouard City of Hampton dgirouard@hampton.gov 

Valerie Meade Mawusi Scott Properties, LLC valeriemeade@agapecounselingva.com 

Jason Mitchell City of Hampton jmitchell@hampton.gov 

Mehrdad Yavari Twenty Two Research  carpetland@verizon.net 

Jeff Manning STC manning@stcnet.com 

 
OLD Business: 
 

1. Minutes: The minutes of the January 11, 2012 Regular Meeting were reviewed and accepted as 
presented. 
 

NEW Business: 
 

1. Board of Directors. The following slate of directors was presented and accepted at the meeting: 
 

Name Position 

Carol Kleemeier President 

Chris Riggins Vice President 

Sudhir Mehrotra Treasurer 

Brian Wachter Secretary 

Geoff Hinshelwood Director 

Preston Burton Director 

 

2. Security: There was a break-in at 20 Basil Sawyer in an exterior fenced area. The perpetrator 
was evidently looking for scrap metal. A video was shown to provide the members with a visual 
of the person to see if anyone recognized him. A report was made to Hampton Police. 
 

3.  Service: A plaque and dining gift certificate were presented to Chand Deepak for his years of 
service on the Board for the Langley R&DP Business Association. 

 
 


